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LAKE SHASTA PINES RV AND CAMPGROUND WATER SYSTEM NO. 4500101
COMPLIANCE ORDER NO. 01_75_16R_009_4500101_08 FOR THREATENED
VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 116555(a)(3)

Section 116655 of the California Health and Safety Code (CHSC) authorizes the issuance of a
compliance order to a public water system for violations or threatened violations of the
California Safe Drinking Water Act or any permit, regulation, or standard issued or adopted
thereunder.

APPLICABLE AUTHORITIES

The Shasta County Environmental Health Division (SCEHD) acting through the delegated
authority, granted by the State Water Resources Control Board Division of Drinking Water
(DDW), herby issues a compliance order to Lillian Lewis and the Lake Shasta Pines RV Park
and Campground Water System (Water System) for a threatened failure to comply with CHSC

Section 116555(a)(3).

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Water System is classified as a community water system serving approximately 150 people
through 66 active service connections. On August 30, 2016, SCEHD and DDW staff performed a
sanitary survey inspection of the Water System, along with the Water System’s certified
operator. As a result of the inspection, it was observed that the 26,000-gallon storage tank was in
poor condition, continuously leaks, and has a degrading roof. Several large holes on the roof
were open to the elements and did not allow for a proper inspection of the roof.

DETERMINATIONS

SCEHD has determined that without corrective action required by this Order, the breach in the
storage tank could lead to a buildup of unwanted sediment, exposure to rodents birds, rats,
insects, and bacteria in the distribution system and potentially a waterborne disease outbreak.
This would be a violation of Section 116555 (a)(3) of the CHSC.
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DIRECTIVES
The Water System is hereby directed to take the following actions:

(1) Provide a corrective action plan by November 1, 2016, with a time schedule for
replacing or repairing the storage tank.

(2) By December 1, 2016, submit for review and approval final design plans and
specifications for the repair of the existing storage tank or construction of a new storage
tank. The storage tank repair or new storage tank shall be designed and constructed in
accordance with California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Chapter 16, California
Waterworks Standards including, but not limited to, Section 64554 (a)(2) New and
Existing Source Capacity, Section 64585 Design and Construction, and Section 64582
Disinfection of Reservoirs.

(3) The Water System shall remain on boiled or bottled water for its dunklng water supply
and continue public notification until the storage tank has been repaired or replaced.

(4) The Water System shall continue to maintain a minimum free chlorine residual of 1.0-
mg/L in the distribution system until the boil water / bottled water advisory is lifted.

(5) The Water System, or cettified operator, shall contact SCEHD when corrective work has
been completed in order to schedule a field inspection to verify the storage tank has been
repaired or replaced by March 1, 2017,

All submittals required by this Order shall be forwarded to:

Christy Gilbreath, R.EH.S

Registered Environmental Health Specialist
Shasta County Environmental Health Division
1855 Placer Street, Suite 201, Redding, CA 96001

The SCEHD reserves the right to make such modifications to this Order as it may deem
necessary to protect public health and safety. Such modifications may be issued as amendments
to this Order and shall be deemed effective upon issuance. Nothing in this Order relieves the
Water System of its obligation to meet the requirements of the California Safe Drinking Water
Act, or any regulation, permit, standard, or order issued or adopted thereunder,

Failure to comply with any provisions of this Order will result in issuance of a citation and
possible assessed civil penalty of up to $100 per day per provision being violated.

The SCEHD shall not be liable for any injuries or damages to persons or property resulting from
acts of omissions by the Lake Shasta Pines RV and Campground Water System, its employees,
agents or contractors in carrying out any activities pursuant to this Order, nor shall SCEHD be
held as a patty to any contract entered info by the Water System or its agents in carrying out
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activities pursuant to this Order. By issuance of this Order, SCEHI} does not waive any further
enforcement action,

PARTIES BOUND
This Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Water System, its owners, shareholders,
officers, directors, agents, employees, contractors, successors, and assignees.

SEVERABILITY
The directives of this Order are severable, and the Water System shall comply with each and
every provision thereof notwithstanding the effectiveness of any provision.
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